HA16107P/FP, HA16108P/FP
PWM Switching Regulator for
High-performance Voltage Mode Control
ADE-204-012B (Z)
Rev. 2
Dec. 2000
Description
The IC products in this series are primary control switching regulator control IC’s appropriate for obtaining

possible to use the OVP and ON/OFF pin for independent purposes.
• Built-in 34 V Zener diode between Vin and ground.
Ordering Information
Typical Threshold Voltage
Product UVL1 OVP Notes Package
HA16107P Hi: 16.2 V 7.0 V Timer latch protection DP-16
HA16107FP Lo: 9.5 V FP-16DA
HA16108P Hi: 16.2 V Hi: 7.0 V On-off timer protection DP-16
HA16108FP Lo: 9.5 V Lo: 1.3 V (intermittent operation possible) FP-16DA
HA16107P/FP, HA16108P/FP
3
Pin Arrangement
VIN
OUT
CL(+)
VE
CL(−)
RT1
CT
RT2
TL, ON/OFF
E/O
IN(−)
NC
GND
IN(+)
ST
Vref
(Top view)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
Note 1
Note 2
Notes: 1.
2.
In the SOP package models (HA16107FP and HA16108FP) pins 4, 5, and 13 are connected
inside the IC. However, all must be connected to the system ground.
Pin 16 is TL (HA16107), ON/OFF (HA16108).
Pin Functions
• HA16107P, HA16108P
Pin No. Symbol Pin Functions
1 VIN Input voltage